
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
Remote Meeting 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 4th March, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom - https://zoom.us/ 

 
Chairman: Councillor N Gregory 
Members: Councillors A Coote, C Criscione, A Dean, G Driscoll, R Jones, 

P Lavelle, G LeCount (Vice-Chair), G Sell and J De Vries 

 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors S Barker, M Caton, A Khan, M Lemon, R Pavitt and 
M Sutton 

 
  
 
Public Speaking 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. Please register your 
intention to speak at this meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 
Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 
questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting over Zoom to 
readout their questions or statement themselves. 
 
Members of the public who would like to listen to the meeting live can do so here. 
The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5519&Ver=4


 

AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 11 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3 Responses of the Executive to reports of the Committee 
 

 

 To consider any responses of the Executive to reports of the 
Committee. 
 

 

4 Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 
relation to call in of a decision 
 

 

 To consider any matter referred for call in. 
 

 

5 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

12 - 14 

 To receive the updated Cabinet Forward Plan.  
 

 

6 Update on Planning-Related Studies 
 

 

 To consider t
[...]
adcast will be unable when Part II items are discussed. 
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510 
 
Facilities for people with disabilities  
 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at ZOOM, on TUESDAY 2 FEBRUARY 2021 at 
7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors A Coote, C Criscione,  A Dean,  R Jones, P Lavelle,  

G LeCount, G Sell, M Sutton and J De Vries 
 
Officers in 
Attendance: 
 
 
 
Also in 
attendance: 

D French (Chief Executive), R Auty (Assistant Director - 
Corporate Services), C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer),   
A Knight (Assistant Director, Resources), A Webb (Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services) 
 
Councillor J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local  
Plan), Councillor N Hargreaves (Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Budget)  and Councillor N Reeve (Portfolio Holder for the 
Economy and Investment) 
  

  
 

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Driscoll, who was substituted by 
Councillor Sutton.    
 
 
 
 

   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 2021 were approved and would 
be signed by the Chair as a correct record at the next opportunity. 
 
Councillor Dean queried the public speaker section SC34, and specifically the 
questions raised by Ms Tealby-Watson.  He could not see any mention in the 
minutes of the response given about the issue of the decision notice publication.  
The Chair said that it was his understanding that Councillor Merifield and 
Councillor LeCount had undertaken to write a report to be sent to Ms Tealby-
Watson.  He agreed that this would also be circulated to members. 
 
Councillor Criscione asked that it was noted in minute SC52 that the final report 
outlining the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group: Planning 
Obligations  would be ready for the Scrutiny Committee meeting in April. 

  
The Chair said that it had been discussed as part of the forward plan for 
Scrutiny, that Cabinet members and Officers from Essex County Council (ECC) 
would be invited to future meetings to discuss matters relating to the quality of 
services being provided.  He asked for general consent for Assistant Director -  
Corporate Services to set this up.   
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

In response to a question from Councillor Dean the Chair said there would be 
informal meetings to discuss the work programme but invitations would take 
longer to set up and therefore it was a good idea to initiate.   
 
Councillor Sell suggested that to start the process the four County members 
from ECC were invited. 
 
Councillor Criscione was not convinced of the value this would bring and what 
deliverables would be achieved. 
 
The Chair said the majority of contact from residents did relate to County level 
activities, for example schools, flooding and pot holes.  He said there was an 
obligation to get involved.  He asked if Councillors Sell and Criscione could 
collaborate to ensure that the maximum value from this exercise was achieved.  
 
Councillor Sell said there was a protocol of how issues were referred to County 
members which would need to be taken into account.  He said it was important 
that the value of this exercise be kept in mind, but if it improved the delivery of 
County services, it would be worthwhile.   
 
Councillor LeCount agreed that residents often corresponded about pot holes.  
He suggested that an Officer from the Highways Panel came to the meeting as 
he agreed it was difficult to contact ECC about local issues. 
 
Councillor Coote joined the meeting at 7:15pm. 
 
Councillor Jones said the Highways panel did have some influence over small 
projects and road safety issues.  Larger projects are still in the remit of ECC 
Highways.  He said any member could come to the meeting to raise issues.  He 
also volunteered to help with the process. 
 
Councillor Sell raised a point of information. He said anyone could attend the 
Highways Panel meeting to raise issues following the usual protocol. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 7:17pm to deal with technical issues, the Chief 
Executive joined the meeting once it had restarted. 
 
 
 
 

 CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
Councillor Dean said the current forward plan was only until the end of March 
and asked when it would extend further into the year. 
 
The Chief Executive explained that the meeting schedule for next year was on 
the agenda of the Council meeting on 23rd February 2021.  Once this was 
agreed the Cabinet Forward Plan would then be populated with items.  She said 
that care also needed to be taken as the pre-election period would begin towards 
the end of March and therefore, to avoid political advantage, no new policies or 
items would be brought forward during this time. 

Page 5



 

 
 

 
Councillor Sell asked for a list of non contentious items to be presented to 
Committee and then populated with meeting dates in due course.   
 
The Chief Executive said that a list could be produced and made available once 
the Council meeting had taken place on the 23rd February and the budget 
approved shortly afterwards.   
 
 

   CORPORATE PLAN REVIEW 2021-2025  
 
The Chair said there was one significant amendment to the Corporate Plan and 
that the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan would be presented at the next Scrutiny 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Dean said he thought this plan was the same as last year and had not 
changed for 13 months.  He had sent a number of comments but these had not 
been taken up and the plan remained the same. 
 
Councillor Reeve said the administration had considered whether to make 
substantial changes or to execute the plan with only minor changes to provide 
stability.  He highlighted the two major issues of the Covid-19 pandemic and the 
Local Plan process.  It had been agreed that the content still met the aims that 
were being worked towards and it was important to get this document approved 
by Council.  He said the major changes would come from the Corporate Plan 
Delivery Plan.   
 
Councillor Sell said he understood the decision but asked if there was evidence 
of the plan being delivered.  He said residents had not been consulted about the 
budget, and the document stated that residents deserve high standards of 
governance. He said he was unsure whether this was currently being delivered. 
 
Councillor Reeve reiterated that the Corporate Plan set out the main themes; the 
execution of said themes would be covered by the Delivery Plan and discussed 
at the next meeting. 
 
Councillor Hargreaves said the issue of consultation had been raised a number 
of times; most Councils did not consult on the detail of the budget, apart from 
those in dire circumstances when hard choices had to be made.   
 
Councillor Criscione thanked Councillor Reeve for pushing this to the agenda 
and said he would reserve the right to speak at the next meeting when the 
Delivery Plan was presented.  He said there needed to be a general awareness 
of the use of language, what was committed to and what decisions needed to be 
made.  He gave the example of page 20, 1a and thought the wording ‘Use locally 
led Development Corporations to deliver sustainable new settlements’ would 
annoy residents and questioned the decision to leave it in the document as it did 
not back up the administrations line that nothing was on or off the table.   
 
Councillor Reeve said no decisions had been made and the direction for the 
Local Plan had not been decided.   

Page 6



 

 
 

 
The Chair agreed and said there were other examples throughout the document 
but was sure that the delivery plan would give more specifics when it would be 
considered at the next meeting. 
 

  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY & 21/22 BUDGET  
 
Councillor Hargreaves presented the budget and highlighted a number of 
alterations that had been made:- 
 

 The text in the ‘risk item’ section which related to the Local Plan had been 
updated. 

 Annex A1 – Sports Facilities and Climate Change Reserve – on both 
these items the text had been changed to indicate that if the money was 
not spent it would be rolled over rather than put back into the general 
fund. 

 MTFS page 63, the text had been added to make clear that 40% of 
Business Rates income was not retained but was calculated on a tariff 
basis.   

 General Funds Reserves – changes had been made to make it clearer 
that the opening balance is boosted by Business Rates section 31 grant 
to fund the additional relief for Business Rates waived due to the crisis 
This will be paid out in the following year. 

 The reserve for the Local Plan wording had been changed and the word 
‘new’ removed with regards to ‘sustainable new communities’.  Officers 
had been given the ability to amend various fees. 

 
 Councillor Sell thanked officers for their work.  He asked the Director, Finance 
and Corporate Services to give a brief overview of the impact of Covid-19 on the 
Council’s finances.   
 
The Director, Finance and Corporate Services said initially there had been 
concern and emergency spending had been implemented in the early stages of 
the pandemic to manage the s
[...]
 he was concerned about the Climate Change Fund which had 
been discussed at the last Scrutiny meeting.  He did not think there were 
appropriate objectives, performance indicators or success measures in place.  
He did not think the money should be released before it was known how it would 
be spent and efficiently allocated.   
 

Page 9



 

 
 

Councillor Hargreaves said the £1m would be taken in three tranches.  The 
general guidelines had been set and the budget allocated. It was then usual 
practice to delegate the spending of it.   
 
The Chair clarified he was not asking for specifics now but, before the money 
was released, he wanted to know how it would be measured and the 
effectiveness and efficiency assessed.     
 
Councillor Hargreaves said there would be an external review to assess how the 
best carbon reduction could be achieved.  The Chair asked for the review to be 
brought to a future meeting.   
 
Councillor Coote said Councillor Pepper was awaiting a new officer to join the 
team, who would help to achieve these objectives, they would have an input into 
the process and how the budget was spent.    
 
Councillor Reeve said the strategy document needed to be approved by the 
Council and the action plan then derived from this document and brought to a 
future meeting by Councillor Pepper. 
 
Councillor Criscione said the Economic Development Plan had been thoroughly 
costed by Councillor Reeve and had set a high benchmark.  He said it was not 
just about spending the money but to ensure it was justified.   
 
The Chair highlighted page 129, Annexe H2 which related to increased planning 
costs.  There were a number of increases which overall produced a considerable 
net increase in resource.  He asked what the Council would get for that, how it 
would be measured in terms of the quality of services delivered and the day to 
day running of the department. 
 
Councillor Evans said the figures had been moderated and were currently 
headline numbers without the detail.  There was a review of the department 
underway by the Peer Review Group and the report and recommendations for a 
better solution were awaited.  The Service Level and improvement of the 
Planning department was within the manifesto and something that the 
administration remained committed to. 
 
The Chair asked if there would be a costed plan with objectives and success 
indicators that would be presented to this Committee or Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Evans said there were Key Performance Indicators for Development 
Management and Enforcement but that the main Planning Policy was a separate 
and on going exercise.     
 
Councillor Hargreaves said he thought there needed to be more clarity in the 
presentation of the Planning budget.  He would like it to be separated out into 
“business as usual” and the Local Plan process.  He also thought a definition of 
each strand would be helpful.  The allocation of staff costs would need to be 
shown across many different aspects of the budget.   
 

Page 10



 

 
 

Councillor LeCount said he looked forward to the Peer Review Group report and 
welcomed the chance to input into the process further as he had worked closely 
with the late Councillor Storah regarding the structure of Planning.   
 
Councillor Coote said the budget contained large numbers and he wanted to 
know how the money would be spent to ensure that improvements to the 
Planning department were achieved.  He and others had been elected on the 
basis of improving the planning process at the Council.    
 
Further to a question from the Chair, Councillor Evans said the LGA report was 
awaiting further input from Councillors and officers.  Some estimates had already 
been received, and he said it was important to recruit at the right level to provide 
the service with Senior Planning Officers as well as technical and systems 
support.  He agreed that the money must be well spent. 
 
Councillor Criscione referred to page 135 and the Planning fee, he said more 
Planning Performance Agreements (PPA) should be put in place as they were a 
source of income.     
 
Councillor Evans said there were currently 14 PPA’s agreed or being working on 
and the revenue and people commitment would be included in the Peer Review 
Group work but was not guaranteed as an income stream. 
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services said a profit could not be made 
from the PPA but it could be used to increase headcount and therefore free up 
other resources.  He said funds of £240K had already been set aside for 2021/22 
to go towards service improvements within the Planning department.  Other 
income sources would be looked at to provide extra resource, software and any 
other equipment to make the service improvements necessary. 
 
The Chair said he thought the Committee’s discussion had been in depth and 
had probed the administration.  He thanked members and said that Officers had 
produced a superb piece of work in difficult times.   
 
He proposed that the Committee forward the budget to Cabinet subject to the 
comments raised .  Councillor Coote seconded.  There was no dissent. 
  
The meeting ended at 8.57pm.  

Page 11



Published on 23 February 2021 

1 
 

UTTLESFORD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
 
 

Item Meeting Date Brief information about the 
item and details of 

documents submitted for 
consideration 

Key 
Decision? 

Part 
2? 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Contact officer from where 
the documents can be 

obtained 

Budget Forecast 
Outturn - 
2020/21 Quarter 
3 

Cabinet 9 Mar April to December budget 
position for 2020/21 

No Open 
 

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Budget 

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources 
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Corporate Plan 
Delivery Plan 
2020/21  

Cabinet 9 Mar To receive an update on the 
progress made against the 
CPDP for 2021/21 

No Open 
 

Portfolio 
Holder for 
the 
Economy, 
Investment 
and 
Corporate 
Strategy 
 

Dawn French, Ch
[...]
k. This should 
give sufficient time for the results to be reported to the April 2021 Scrutiny 
Committee meeting, the date for which is yet to be agreed. If that meeting 
takes place in late April, it would be possible to slightly extend the time 
available. 

 
 

Risk Analysis 
 

33.       

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

The committee 
does not agree 
this approach, or 
an amended 
version of it, 
leading to the lack 
of a work plan for 
21/22 

1 – the 
committee has 
previously 
acknowledged 
the need for a 
work plan 

2 – Scrutiny 
would be 
much less 
likely to add 
value 

The approach outlined 
in the report is based 
on tested CfGS 
methodology and 
gives all committee 
members the 
opportunity to input 
into the creation of the 
work plan 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

Page 49


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Cabinet Forward Plan
	7 Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2021/22
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2021/22
	Enc. 2 for Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2021/22
	Enc. 3 for Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2021/22
	Enc. 4 for Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2021/22

	8 Work Planning for 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at ZOOM on THURSDAY, 4 MARCH 2021 at
7.00 pm

SC65

Present:

Councillor N Gregory (Chair)
Councillors A Dean, G Driscoll, R Jones, G LeCount, G Sell and
J De Vries

Officers in
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive), R Harborough (Director of Public
Services), A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate Services),
R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services) and C Edwards
(Democratic Services Officer)

Also in
attendance:

Councillor N Reeve (Portfolio Holder for the Economy and
Investment)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Apologies were received from Councillor Coote, Criscione and Lavelle

SC66

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February 2021 were approved and would
be signed by the Chair as a correct record at the next opportunity.
Councillor Dean chased the written report promised to Ms Tealby-Watson. The
Chair said he would contact Councillor Merrifield to find out when the report
would be available and e-mail Ms Tealby-Watson to apologise for the delay.

SC67

CABINET FORWARD PLAN
In response to a question from the Chair regarding the grant for the Carver
Barracks running track, the Chief Executive said the grant was given by the
Council to the Ministry of Defence (MoD), Infrastructure Defence Organisation
and said it was separate to the Armed Forces Covenant Grant.
The project had been delayed due to a procurement issue and the pandemic and
it was proposed that the back stop date be moved to 31st December 2021. The
Chief Executive was confident it would be completed before that date.
In response to further questions from Councillor Dean the Chief Executive
confirmed that no request had been made by the Council to have the running
track grant money returned. She clarified that the two matters were separate
and it was the Armed Forces Covenant Trust who had requested recovery of the
monies relating to Debden Village Hall. A full legal opinion would be provided to
the Trust and all parties were working together to resolve the matter.

The Director of Finance and Corporate Services confirmed that the Governance,
Audit and Performance Committee were dealing with the issue.
Councillor Sell said he was pleased that the running track was on course to
complete by the end of the year. It had been given a significant amount of public
money and he said it was important that the public had maximum use of the
shared facility.
Councillor Jones joined the meeting at 7.15pm
Further to a question from Councillor Sell about the omission from the Cabinet
Forward Plan of the Post Covid Recovery Plan, Councillor Reeve said this was
very important and there was a great deal happening. The Economic
Development Team were expanding, and some of the activities planned included
a virtual job fair; administration of grant schemes; re-skilling and new
employment opportunities.
The Chief Executive said the Business Recovery Action plan had been brought
to the Scrutiny Committee and a budget of £1m provided over 3 years to support
the economy. She reassured members that it was a priority.
Councillor Sell agreed with the comments but said it should be on the forward
plan. He asked if the economic recovery work could be a regular item at the
Scrutiny Committee.

SC68

UPDATE ON PLANNING-RELATED STUDIES
Councillor Le Count said he was waiting for the final PAS report and that it would
be ready for the next meeting.
A proposed meeting date had been discussed and the Assistant Director Corporate Services said the next Scrutiny meeting would look at planning-related
studies coming from the Task and Finish groups.

SC69

CORPORATE PLAN DELIVERY PLAN 2021/22
Councillor Reeve introduced the report and said the Corporate Plan 21-25 had
been adopted by the Council on 23rd February 2021; it was mainly unchanged
from last year to provide a sustained plan over the course of the administration.
He said the draft delivery plan aimed to make progress on the ambitions of the
administration in 2021/22. He said most items had detailed plans and
objectives but some were not yet completed. He noted that the pandemic was
still having an effect and still posed a risk to some actions.
He made Members aware that the Uttlesford Moving Forward programme was
not included in the delivery plan and was being managed by Officers.

The plan incorporated business as usual items which made the plan a longer but
more comprehensive document.
There were 4 main themes and Councillor Reeve highlighted some items in
each:Putting residents first
 Expanding the opportunities for young people, Councillor Day as the
portfolio holder was working on a more detailed plan.
 The completion of the £300m investment programme to ensure the
Council was financed sufficiently.
Being an active place maker for our towns and villages
 Defined milestones within the Local Plan detailed in the Local
Development Scheme
 The Economic Development Recovery Plan and the current £350k budget
for the coming year.
 Updating the housing strategy and within that affordable housing.
Being progressive custodians of the rural environment
 To build on the Climate Change Strategy document, approved at the last
Council meeting.
Champion for the District
 Supporting the ageing population which required more detail but the task
and finish group had been set up to take this forward.
Members agreed that the document was too long and said that the business as
usual items should be taken out.
 Councillor Reeve said it would be considered for next year.
Councillor LeCount said it was a good plan overall. He thought the document
was over optimistic in places and would like to see more detail regarding the
numbers as it helped to have data on how much was being spent and what the
targets were.
 Councillor Reeve said he would need more details on what items were
overly optimistic.
Councillor Reeve confirmed that he had considered all of Councillor Dean’s
comments from last year and had been able to work some into the plan.
Councillor Sell highlighted some issues with the plan:He said it should mention relevant items within the year, for example Covid and
the Investments Program to give context to readers.
 Councillor Reeve said this was a valid point which would be taken into
consideration. He also agreed that a plan for the period of the
administration could be an option going forward but it was currently done
on a yearly basis and followed the budget process.

On page 21, item 2a he was disappointed with the review of governance.
 Councillor Reeve said Councillor Coote were working on the review but
he did not know the outcome yet.
On page 23, item 3f he said there had been two independent members of the
Investment Board, it had been discussed that one of these members would
become the Chair but this had not happened.
 Councillor Reeve said the Chair was elected at each meeting and the
independent members had decided not to be put forward to enable them
to speak on the items at the meeting with more freedom.
On page 25, item 3a he welcomed the levy but was disappointed that there was
no work scheduled.
 The Director of Public Services said this would go ahead but there was a
process to follow which was being worked through sequentially.
On page 29, item 7a he said Councillor Lees had given a commitment to a
number of affordable homes to be built during the lifetime of the administration
and asked if that target would be met. He asked how many houses were built in
2020/21.
 Councillor Reeve said there was confidence that the target of 200 homes
in the lifetime of the administration would be met.
On page 43, item 4c he asked why the hot meal service was being withdrawn for
the elderly people using the Stansted day centre.
 Councillor Reeve said a working group was being set up to look at the
best way to deliver services for the older community.
At 7:52pm, Councillor Le Count temporarily took over as Chair until Councillor
Gregory could re-join the meeting due to connectivity issues.
In response to a question from Councillor Jones, Councillor Reeve said he had
been working on the document for 2 months and he did believe in it.
Councillor Gregory rejoined the meeting as Chair at 7:55pm
Councillor Dean highlighted the following issues:On page 22, item 2c he asked for more clarity regarding the development
programme which he said was down as business as usual but he was not aware
of an active programme.
 Councillor Reeve said it was not a high priority and largely ad-hoc.
On page 24, item 1a he asked why the Locally Led Development Corporation
was included as there was not a current Local Plan. The Chair agreed and said
there were inconsistencies in the documentation.
 Councillor Reeve said this was an ambition of the administration and it
would map into the development work, but no decision had been made to
go ahead.

On page 26, item 3d he said this asked for developers to be considerate, but
there were no actions or outcomes and this had been the same last year.
 Councillor Reeve accepted that it was not very clear, but he hoped
policies would be put in place in due course.
On page 27, item 4a he said there was no action plan to reduce night flights if it
was in the document it should have a purpose.
 Councillor Reeve said that the Senior Planning Policy Officer had
submitted comments on the Council’s behalf to an on going consultation.
Officers were taking action once they were aware of a consultation.
On page 29, item 5f he asked why there was nothing in the empty boxes.
 All the points were added into the Economic Recovery plan item above.
The item regarding employment opportunities with the airport was not
currently going forward due to the pandemic.
Councillor Driscoll said it would be helpful if it was presented as a progress
report with targets for last year and this year so that it could be clearly seen what
had been achieved.
In response to a question from Councillor Jones, the Chief Executive said she
was confident that the plan was deliverable and had the full support of Cabinet
members and Officers. She said that it was an annual work plan because of
other reports that were linked and completed on an annual basis, for example
the budget and corporate plan.
The Chair said it did not read like a delivery plan and was more like a manifesto.
He did not think some of the questions raised had been answered in a
satisfactory manner specifically with regards to the Locally Led Development
Corporations and the Community Infrastructure Levy.
He said he would prefer to see a document divided into 3 separate sections,
future aspirations, business as usual and what was intended to be carried out
within the year. He thought there needed to be more clarity and measurable
targets. He was not sure it satisfied the criteria of a delivery plan.
Councillor Sell agreed and wanted to know how to measure success if there
were no targets. He was not satisfied with the answers to his questions with
regards to the day centre and Governance.
 Councillor Reeve said success was measured against each item as it was
written down and some miscellaneous items had specific targets. There
was also an annual report against the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan that
went to the Governance, Audit and Performance Committee. There
would also be reports sent to Cabinet on a quarterly basis.
Councillor Dean thought the plan should be more focused. He asked if the
document would be updated in view of the comments made in the meeting. He
said if changes could not be made before the next Cabinet meeting, could there
be a supplementary note added to state it would be amended in the future.

Councillor Dean raised further points:On page 33, item 1d he asked about the tree planting initiative.
 Councillor Driscoll said the Climate Change Working Group was working
on this issue and a suggestion was being put forward to replace felled
trees.
On page 35, item 1g he asked why a smaller car park had been suggested for
charging points.
 Councillor Driscoll said that in the station car park cars tended to park for
a longer time and would potentially take up a charging point all day. He
thought a smaller car park would have a bigger turn over of cars and the
spaces would not be used for as long.
On page 36, item 2c was there going to be an initiative by the council to invest in
renewable energy as this would produce an income.
On pages 39 and 40, there were many items listed without activities set against
them, he asked why were they included.
Councillor Jones said that the points raised were mostly relevant but he
suggested that they were put in writing.
The Chair said he did not think there was a unanimous position from the
Committee, and he asked Councillor Sell and Dean to produce a draft document
with comments that had been raised.
Councillor Reeve answered the points raised above and said the document was
based on the manifesto as that was what the administration aimed to achieve.
He said the presentation was not as important as making sure the content was
correct and detailed and that had been his focus. He said users of the document
would be residents and councillors but mainly officers who would have
ownership of each line item. He argued that there was detail but some items
had separate strategy documents and these had been referred to.
The Chief Executive said there was an annual outturn report which went on an
annual basis to Cabinet; unfortunately the quarterly reports had not been
produced this year because of the pandemic situation.
Councillor Dean said the quarterly reports should be compared against a
succinct document to ensure accountability.
Further to a question from Councillor Le Count, the Chief Executive said the
delivery plan would go to the Cabinet meeting as the budget started on the 1 st
April and could not be delayed. She said Cabinet would reflect on the comments
and it could be revisited at a later date.

The Chair said it had been a robust debate, and he was grateful for all
contributions. He said that although the Committee were not overwhelmingly
happy with the document he suggested that it was sent to Cabinet subject to a
note of clarification and specific areas for improvements. Councillor Le Count
would take forward as the Vice-Chair. Unanimous assent was given to the
proposal.

SC70

WORK PLANNING FOR 2021/22
The Assistant Director - Corporate Services proposed a more formal approach to
work planning for 2021/22. He asked that each Councillor emailed him a list of 5
to 10 items ideally across different areas, (page 46 showed different places to
draw ideas from). An informal meeting could be arranged to discuss. These
proposals would then be collated into a full list which would be scored by each
member. This would produce a short list of the most important topics to take
forward. There were no timescales currently but these would be planned once
the next Scrutiny meeting was agreed.
Further to member’s questions, the Assistant Director - Corporate Services
stated the following: A list of items from each Councillor to be e-mailed, date to be advised.
 The benefit of the process would be a back up list which could be used if
all the chosen items had been completed.
 Paragraph 24 of the document showed that time would need to be set
aside for the outstanding items from this year which were:o Planning Obligations Report
o Airport Fly Parking
o Major Planning Applications
 Little was off limits but the Committee did not have scope to scrutinise the
work of regulatory committees.
 A template would be sent to keep all submissions in the same format.
Councillor Driscoll suggested that the Airport Fly Parking be suspended until
September. The Chair asked for this to be discussed outside of the meeting.
Councillor Sell asked that members considered what items would be of benefit to
the Council and provide added value. He thought the Committee should not take
on too much and should complete fewer items in a more thorough way.
The meeting ended at 9.20pm.

